

SECTION IV B

Listed on 12.10.2015
Court No.R-1
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 01
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)NOS. 33606-33607 OF 2009.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MOHINDER KAURPetitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 07.08.2015 with office report dated 06.08.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Despite undertaking given by the ld. Counsel for respondent no.1, vakalatnama/memo of appearance has not been filed. However, as last opportunity four weeks time is granted to file the same by the ld. Counsel, Mr K.K. Mahalik appearing on behalf of Mr Kuldip Singh, Advocate-on-record. The ld. Counsel for the respondent declined to file counter affidavit.

Respondent no.2 has failed to file counter affidavit.

The ld. counsel for the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.3 has not filed counter affidavit despite the order dt.5.5.2015. However, as last opportunity, four weeks time is granted to file the same.

Despite service upon respondent nos. 4 and 5, no one has put in appearance.

List again on 12.10.2015."

It is submitted that Mr. K. K. Mahalik, Advocate had appeared on behalf of Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate-on-record for Respondent No. 1 before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 05.05.2015 and has undertaken to file Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit but he has not filed the same so far. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate. LRs of

deceased Respondent No. 3 are represented through Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Advocate but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 06.05.2015 filed correct proof of service of publication. Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 have been served through Publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mrs. Rekha Palli has been designated as Senior Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 in place of Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 9th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. V. K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip