

SECTION IV B

Listed on 08.12.2015

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 33606-33607 OF 2009.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MOHINDER KAURPetitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12.10.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Vakatatnama on behalf of Respondent No.1 has not been filed, despite the undertaking given and despite taking the effective opportunities for the purpose. None is present as on date. Service was otherwise complete.

Learned counsel for the legal representatives of the deceased Respondent No.3 has mentioned that counter affidavit on their behalf shall be filed during the course of the day. If filed, the same shall be taken on record. He further submits that copy thereof has also been provided to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Service upon respondent Nos. 4 and 5 is complete but not has entered appearance.

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 has been designated as senior advocate. Appropriate steps for alternative arrangement be made.

List again on 08.12.2015."

It is submitted that in respect of Respondent No. 1 i.e. State of Punjab, no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. Rekha Palli, Counsel for Respondent No. 2 has been designated as Senior Advocate. An alternative arrangement notice was

issued on 20.10.2015. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 in place of Ms. Rekha Palli, Advocate so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Counsel for LRs of deceased Respondent No. 3 has filed Counter Affidavit. Respondent Nos. 4-5 have been served through publication but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice upon Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 is not complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. V. K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip